## Minutes of the Doland School District # 56-2 School Board Proceedings Board of Education Meeting

April 29, 2021, Wednesday, at 7:30 a.m.; Community Library

The regular meeting of the Doland School District # 56-2, Spink County, South Dakota was held on April 29, 2021, with the following members present; Craig Hansen, Chad Felderman, Natasha Noethlich, and Julie Schneider. Others in attendance: Superintendent Jim Hulscher, Principal Jeremy Wieseler, Dustin Riedel, and Business Official Elisabeth Lewis. Absent: Jeremy Moes

Chairperson Noethlich called the meeting to order at 7:30 a.m.

Action 21-273: Motion by Schneider, 2nd by Hansen, to approve the agenda as amended with library board outdoor spaces. Felderman-ayes, Hansen-ayes, Schneider-ayes, and Noethlich-ayes.

**Consideration of Disclosure of conflict of interest Authorization:** None presented **Board Communication and Introduction of Visitors-Open Forum-** None

## **General Fund**

Total Capital Outlay		\$6,405.00
Riverside Technologies Inc	8 computers	5,744.00
Cole Paper Inc	wet vac	\$661.00
Capital Outlay		Φ.C.1. 0.0
		,,30 000 C
Total General Fund	- G	\$11,350.75
Wessington Springs School	registration	5.00
Tru By Hilton Rapid City	travel/hs	612.00
SDHSAA	participation fee	600.00
School Specialty Supply	supplies/jh	894.88
Petty Cash	reimb postage	16.45
Office Peeps	supplies/elem	391.73
Northern State University	registration/library	100.00
Northwestern Energy	heat/electric	5,923.97
Menards	landscaping fabric	179.92
HR Direct	acadmic year/fiscal	66.91
Flinn Scientific Inc	chem day/supplies	68.50
Edmentum	world langage/hs	99.00
Dakota Convenience Store	gas/fuel	1,212.24
Cole Paper Inc	credit used	-84.90
<b>Brookings County Outdoor Adventure</b>	field trip	200.00
Bank of the West	gas/golf jackets	287.05
Automatic Building Controls	fire inspection	\$778.00

Enterprise Funds

<u>Drivers Education</u>

DCS gas 22.61
Total Drivers Education \$22.61

Postage fund \$125.00

Action 21-274: Motion by Felderman, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Schneider, to approve the consent agenda with approval of the minutes from April 14, 2021, regular meeting, approve the claims as presented. Felderman-ayes, Hansen-ayes, Schneider-ayes, and Noethlich-ayes.

Mr. Hulscher gave information on staffing. Mr. Hulscher gave current update on COVID 19 for staff and students. Britton Lumber and company which could supply the trusses person toured the stage/wrestling area for project.

Action 21-275: Motion by Schneider, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Hansen, to approve the negotiate agreement with the DEA for the 2021-2022 school year. Felderman-ayes, Hansen-ayes, Schneider-ayes, and Noethlich-ayes.

Action 21-276: Motion by Hansen, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Felderman, to approve and sign the contract for Christine Hanten; Brianna Geary with social media and yearbook; Meagan Bishop; Amanda Johnson; Emily Grabow; Katy Lyren with oral interp and all school play; Betty Satter; Melissa Knox with assistant track, in house technolgy, and trip advisor/fundraiser; Bailey Coats with FFA; Christina Shottenkirk; Jaclyn Hulscher; Megan Ulrich; Madison Claymore; Emily Peirce with music; and Dustin Riedel with junior high boys basketball, and junior high football. Felderman-ayes, Hansen-ayes, Schneider-ayes, and Noethlich-ayes.

Action 21-277: Motion by Felderman, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Schneider to advertise for milk bids. Felderman-ayes, Hansen-ayes, Schneider-ayes, and Noethlich-ayes.

Action 21-278: Motion by Schneider, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Hansen, to offer extra curricular contracts to Charles Decker for head wrestling coach, Meagan Bishop for co golf coach, and Jeremy Wieseler for co golf coach for the 2021-2022 school year. Felderman-ayes, Hansen-ayes, Schneider-ayes, and Noethlich-ayes.

Action 21-279: Motion by Felderman, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Schneider, to approve and sign the contract for Shelly Wipf, for May and June 2021 for the amount of \$7,461.66. Felderman-ayes, Hansen-ayes, Schneider-ayes, and Noethlich-ayes.

Action 21-280: Motion by Schneider, 2nd by Hansen, to hire a student worker Jewell Thomas, with the rate of minium wage plus \$.25 per year of previously worked for the district with hourly rate of \$9.90 per hour; Shane Johnson, with the hourly rate of \$9.55 per hour. Felderman-ayes, Hansen-ayes, Schneiderayes, and Noethlich-ayes.

Mrs. Noethlich shared pictures of the proposed sign for the Doland Community Library and Doland Wellness Center. The board of education like option three the best. A drawing was shared of the green space with it being converted to an outdoor reading area. The space will have benches, a picnic table, and garage can. The City library funds will be used for fund the \$4,300.00 project, no school district funds.

Action 21-281: Motion by Felderman, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Schneider to approve library outdoor reading area. Felderman-ayes, Hansen-ayes, Schneider-ayes, and Noethlich-ayes.

The next regular scheduled board meeting will be held on Wednesday, May 12, 2021, at 8:00 p.m., in Community Library.

Action 21-282: Motion by Felderman, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Schneider, to adjourn the meeting at 7:52 a.m. All ayes.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

Natasha Noethlich, Chairperson	Date	
Elisabeth Lewis, Business Manager		
Published once at the total cost of \$		

The addition of signatures to this page verifies these minutes are official. I hereby certify that these minutes were emailed to the Redfield Press on Thursday, April 29 2021. Elisabeth J. Lewis, business official.